
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Southern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU 

Date: Thursday 16 October 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to David Parkes, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718220 or email 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Ian Tomes 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
Cllr Ian West 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Tony Deane 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Peter Edge 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald 
 

Cllr Helena McKeown 
Cllr Leo Randall 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

 
 



AGENDA 

 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 20) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
September 2014.  

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 5.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in 
particular, questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to 
ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate 



Director) no later than 5pm on Thursday 9th October 2014. Please contact the 
officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

6   Planning Appeals (Pages 21 - 22) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals. 

 

7   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule. 

 7a 14/06864/FUL - Land to the west of Bake Farm Buildings, Salisbury 
Road, Coombe Bissett, SP5 4JT (Pages 23 - 88) 

 7b 14/07557/FUL - 10 Ventry Close, Salisbury, SP1 3ES 

  A site visit has been arranged for this item for the day of the meeting.  

 7c 14/06726/OUT - Farmer Giles Farmstead, Teffont, Salisbury, Wiltshire, 
SP3 5QY (Pages 103 - 122) 

 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   
 

 

 Part II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT THE GUILDHALL, MARKET PLACE, 
SALISBURY, WILTSHIRE, SP1 1JH. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Christopher Devine (Vice-Chair), Cllr Peter Edge 
(Substitute), Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian Tomes, 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) and Cllr Ian West 
 
 
 
  

 
91 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were given from Cllr Brian Dalton who was substituted by Cllr Peter 
Edge. Apologies were also received from Cllr Richard Clewer. 
 

92 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 04 September 2014 were presented: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 4 September 2014.  
 

93 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Richard Britton declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 97A as a resident 
of Porton but he was not effected in anyway by the development.  
 

94 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 

95 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

96 Planning Appeals 
 
The committee received details of the appeal decisions as detailed in the 
agenda. 
 
 

97 Planning Applications 

97a 14/02043/FUL - 50 Winterslow Road,(Land to rear of Chalk House), 
Porton, Salisbury. SP4 0LF) 

 Mr David Creswell spoke in objection to the application. Mr Adams spoke in 
objection to the application. 
Mr Harris spoke in objection to the application.  Mr Gately spoke in support 
to the application. 
Mr Mark Jones spoke in support to the application. 
Mr Mark Carrington spoke in support to the applicatio
[...]
rom technical consultees.  The Ecologist’s 
reservations set out in the report have been withdrawn, she accepting that 
the ash trees on the site are suffering from die-back and that new 
landscaping will compensate for their loss”. 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical 
questions of the officer. Members asked questions in regards to the existing 
vegetation along Winterslow Road and it was confirmed that this would be 
retained other than ‘punching the hole through the hedge for the access’. 
Items of late correspondence were circulated at the meeting. 
The Local Member, Cllr Mike Hewitt, spoke in support of the application. Cllr 
Hewitt stated that it was not correct that a majority of the Parish were against 
the application and instead objections were being led by a steering group. It 
was stated that the clerk and the Chairman of Idmiston Parish Council had 
both resigned. Cllr Hewitt stated that there was currently housing on three 
sides of the proposed development and that this had been a proposed 
planning site for a long period of time. Cllr Hewitt warned that the village hall 
could fall into disrepair and the financial contribution provided by the 
developer could help with repair work. It was explained that the houses on 
the top of the hill would be dug in and all that could have been done to 
protect the existing properties had been done. Cllr Hewitt stressed the need 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

for  the  village  to  work  together.  It  was  explained  that  this  financial 
contribution was substantial and that a similar development elsewhere was 
unlikely to receive such a generous financial offer. 
Members debated the plans and issues raised included the nature of the 
development and the need for affordable housing for local working people. It 
was stated that this was a modest development and many similar 
developments  have  been  built  that  have  resulted  in  the  local  area 
prospering. Members raised and
[...]
orage areas and compounds 
- the control and removal of spoil and wastes. 
 
The applicant should refer to the Environment Agency's Pollution 
Prevention Guidelines at: 
 
http://www.environment- 
agency.gov.uk/business/topics/pollution/39083.aspx 

 

97b 14/05616/FUL - Land at the former Local Authority depot site, Blandford 
Road, Coombe Bissett, Wiltshire 

 There was no public participation on this item. 
 
The Planning Officer  presented his  report to the Committee  which 
recommended that permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
Members  of  the  Committee  then  had  the  opportunity  to  ask  technical 
questions of the officer. No technical questions were asked. 
 
An item of late correspondence was circulated at the meeting. 
 
The Local Member, Cllr Julian Johnson, supported the application via email 
but was not present. 
 
Members discussed the flooding risk in the area and stressed the need to 
ensure  that  all  that  can  be  done  to  prevent  flooding  should  be  done. 
Members discussed the relevant drainage issues. The suitability of the site 
was considered and it was noted that the Parish had been working for four 
years towards this application and that they had been instrumental in its 
progress. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. (WA1) 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans listed in schedule. 
(WM14) 
 
Proposed  west  and  north  elevations  16857/G2/EL202/K  received 
8/9/14 
Proposed first floor plan 16857/G2/GA106/M received 8/9/14 
Proposed  east  and  south  elevations  16857/G2/EL201/G  received
[...]
a water usage calculator showing 
how the development will not exceed a total (internal and external) 
usage level of 105 litres per person per day. 
 
3.  Safeguards should be implemented during the construction phase 
to minimise the risks of pollution and detrimental effects to the water 
interests in and around the site.  Such safeguards should cover the 
use of plant and machinery, oils/chemicals and materials; the use and 
routing of heavy plant and vehicles; the location and form of work and 
storage areas and compounds and the control and removal of spoil 
and wastes. We recommend the applicant refer to EA Pollution 
Prevention Guidelines, which can be found at: 

Page 15



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/pollution-prevention-
guidance-ppg 
 
4.  The applicant should consider reduction, reuse and recovery of 
waste in preference to off site incineration and disposal to landfill 
during site construction. If any controlled waste is to be removed off 
site, then site operator must ensure a registered waste carrier is used 
to convey the waste material off site to a suitably authorised facility. If 
the applicant requires more specific guidance it is available on  
https://www.gov.uk/how-to-classify- different-types-of-waste 
 

97c 14/06478/FUL - 143 & 145 Rampart Road, Salisbury. SP1 1JA 

 Public Participation 
 
Mr Paul Whiteleg spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Planning Officer presented his report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be REFUSED subject to conditions. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical 
questions of the officer. Cllr Green sought clarification over the materials to 
be used. The Planning Officer stated that the development would use brick. 
 
An item of late correspondence was circulated at the meeting. 
 
The Local Member, Cllr Ian Tomes, spoke in support of the application. Cllr 
Tomes stated that the property’s kitchen was not fit for purpose and
[...]
works are required it will be necessary for 
the applicant to obtain the landowners consent before such works 
commence. 
If you intend carrying out works in the vicinity of the site boundary, 
you are also advised that it may be expedient to seek your own advice 
with regard to the requirements of the Party Wall Act 1996. 
 
INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: Any alterations to the approved plans, 
brought about by compliance with Building Regulations or any other 
reason must first be agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority before commencement of work. 
 
INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: The applicant is advised that a house 
in multiple occupancy used by more than six residents would fall 
outside Class C4 (Houses in Multiple Occupancy) of the Town and 
County Planning Use Classes (Amendment) (England) Order 2010 and 
would require planning permission for a change of use. 
  
 
 
 
 

98 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 8.33 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 18



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is David Parkes, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718220, e-mail david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 

APPEALS  
  

Appeal Decisions 
 

 
Application 
Number 

 
Site 

 
Appeal 
Type 

Application 
Delegated/ 
Committee 

 
Appeal 
Decision 

 
Overturn 

 
Costs 

13/05117/FUL 72 
Shaftesbury 
Road, Wilton 

WR DEL Dismissed  Dismissed 

 
Outstanding Appeals 

 
 
Application 
Number 

 
Site 

 
Appeal Type 

 
Application 
Delegated/ 
Committee 

 
Overturn 

13/01493/FUL 44 Fisherton Street, 
Salisbury 

WR DEL  
 

13/02724/FUL Woodford, Middle 
Woodford, Salisbury 

WR COMMITTEE O/T 

13/02243/FUL Land at Rear of the Plaza, 
Durrington 

WR DEL  

13/05532/OUT Land adj Coombe Road, 
Salisbury 

WR DEL  

13/04330/ADV Partridge Hill, Giles Lane, 
Landford 

WR 
[...]
 
To consider the recommendation of the Area Development Manager (South) that the 
application should be APPROVED subject to the applicant entering into a 
planning obligation to provide for an off-site recreation (R2) contribution, and 
subject to conditions. 
 
2. Report Summary 
 
The application seeks permission to cease the existing Farmer Giles Farmstead 
visitor attraction business, demolish buildings a car park and other paraphernalia 
associated with that business, and erect a single detached dwellinghouse. 
 
The application has received support from Teffont Parish Council and five third 
parties, an objection from one third party, and comments from the Cranbourne 
Chase AONB group. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The application site lies in ‘open’ countryside outside the Housing Restraint Area of 
Teffont and outside the Teffont Conservation Area.  The site, Teffont and the 
surroundings lie within the Cranbourne Chase Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
 
The site itself mainly supports the Farmer Giles Farmstead visitor attraction.  This 
comprises a number of contemporary agricultural buildings (used to display 
agricultural artefacts and to provide a cafe, souvenir shop and other facilities), 
incidental paraphernalia including a play area, a large visitors’ car park, and small 
paddocks/enclosures for farm animals.  In addition there are three holiday log 
cabins, a stored (not occupied) mobile home, stabling for the applicant’s horses, and 
a horse exercise arena.  The Farmer Giles Farmstead visitor attraction is presently 

Page 103

Agenda Item 7c



open, but on an ad hoc basis.  The use has not been ‘abandoned’ for planning 
purposes. 
 
The site gently rises from east to west (away from the public highway and site 
access).  It also rises from approximately its centre line to the north and to the south.  
The existing buildings ‘sit’ in the central hollow created by these changing levels.   
 
The site supports various trees, tree lines and tree gr
[...]
 relating to material considerations states that “in principle ... any 
consideration which relates to the use and development of land is capable of being a 
planning consideration.  Whether a particular consideration falling within that broad 
class is material in any given case will depend on the circumstances”, (Stringer v 
MHLG 1971).  Material considerations must be genuine planning considerations - 
that is, they must be related to the development and use of land in the public 
interest.  The considerations must also fairly and reasonably relate to the planning 
application(s) concerned, (R v Westminster CC ex-parte Monahan 1989). 
 
In this particular case the application site lies within the countryside as defined in the 
development plan.  Within the countryside there is effectively a presumption against 
new residential development unless, in particular, it is essential to support a rural 
enterprise or it is to provide affordable housing under limited circumstances.  This 
approach is set out in ‘saved’ Policies C2 and H23 of the Salisbury District Local 
Plan which state that development in the countryside will be strictly limited and that 
undeveloped land outside defined areas (including Housing Restraint Areas) will be 
considered to be countryside where the erection of new dwellings will be limited to 
those providing accommodation in the terms set out above (policies CP3 (SWCS) 
and H27 then apply).  The approach is carried through to Policies CP1 and CP2 of 
the South Wiltshire Core Strategy and the emerging Wiltshire Core Strategy, both of 

Page 113



which set out ‘settlement strategies’.  CP2 states that development will not be 
permitted outside the defined limits of development of the settlements within the 
strategy.         
 
In essence a principal component of the proposal is to erect a house on this site in 
the countryside which is neither essential to support a rural enterprise nor to provide 
affordable housing under the limited circ
[...]
nage the use of the stabling building to be retained. 
 
Saved policy R2 of the SDLP requires a contribution towards local recreation 
provision.  The applicant is agreeable to entering into a planning obligation to ensure 
delivery of this.  
 
There are no other issues arising, including highway safety and ecology. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

To delegate to the Area Development Management to Approve subject to the applicant 

entering into planning obligation for the delivery of a financial contribution towards local 

recreation provision, and subject to the following conditions -  

 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of two 
years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved, whichever is the later. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2 An application for the approval of all of the reserved matters shall be made to 

the Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date 

of this permission. 

REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990.  

3 No development shall commence on site until details of the following matters (in 

respect of which approval is expressly reserved) have been submitted to, and 

approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority:  

(a) The layout of the development; 

(b) The external appearance of the development; 

(c) The landscaping of the site; 

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

Page 117



REASON:   The application was made for outline planning permission and is 

granted to comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 and Article 3(1) of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Development 
[...]
terms of the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act (1981) and the Habitats Regulations (2010) it is an offence to disturb or 
harm any protected species, or to damage or disturb their habitat or resting 
place.  Please note that this consent does not override the statutory protection 
afforded to any such species.  In the event that your proposals could potentially 
affect a protected species you should seek the advice of a suitably qualified and 
experienced ecologist and consider the need for a licence from Natural England 
prior to commencing works.  Please see Natural England's website for further 
information on protected species. 

  

 

Page 120



14/06726/OUT – Farmer Giles Farmstead, Teffont, Salisbury SP3 5QY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 122


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	7a 14/06864/FUL - Land to the west of Bake Farm Buildings, Salisbury Road, Coombe Bissett, SP5 4JT
	14 06864 MAP

	7b 14/07557/FUL - 10 Ventry Close, Salisbury, SP1 3ES
	14 07557 MAP

	7c 14/06726/OUT - Farmer Giles Farmstead, Teffont, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 5QY
	14 06726 MAP




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2014 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE 
LANE, SALISBURY, SP2 7TU. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Peter Edge (Substitute), 
Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian McLennan, 
Cllr John Smale (Substitute), Cllr Ian Tomes, Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) and 
Cllr Ian West 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Bill Moss and Cllr Bridget Wayman 
  

 
99 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Dalton and Chris 
Devine. 
 
Councillor Devine was substituted by Councillor John Smale. 
 
Councillor Dalton was substituted by Councillor Peter Edge.  
 
 

100 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to the inclusion of Councillor Ian McLennan as having given 
his apologies for the meeting, and a correction to Minute 97a to read 
“Councillor Richard Britton requested his dissent to the approval be 
recorded”, to approve as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
Councillor Britton was also permitted to make a brief statement clarifying his 
dissent to the decision and why he felt it necessary to have his vote recorded. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

101 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

102 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 
 

103 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public 
and noted the rules on public participation. 
 
 

104 Planning Appeals 
 
The Committee received details of the appeal decisions as detailed in the 
agenda. 
 
 

105 Planning Applications 
 
Attention was drawn to the late list of representations and observations, which 
would be subsequently published. 
 
 

106 14/06864/FUL - Land to the west of Bake Farm Buildings, Salisbury Road, 
Coombe Bissett, SP5 4JT 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Aster Crawshaw spoke in objection to the application. 
Mrs Jennifer Epworth spoke in objection to the application. 
Mrs Linda Buckley spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Richard Jowett spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Angus MacDonald, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Andrew Fido, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Richard Burden, National Association for Areas of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB), spoke in objection to the application. 
Cllr Gerald Bundy, Coome Bissett Parish Council, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
The Area Development Manager presented the report which recommended that 
permission be approved. Key issues were stated to include the visual impact on 
the adjoining Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and the surrounding 
area and on the existing agricultural land. National and local planning policy 
regarding solar farms was provided along with details of the mitigation 
measures to be included as part of the application. 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Details were sought on the scale of the proposed development, 
the number of inverter stations on the site, and the quality grade of the land. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
The local Unitary Division Member, Councillor Julian Johnson, then spoke 
regarding the application. Although he took a neutral view, he highlighted the 
concerns raised by the local community and the importance that in accordance 
with policy the Committee needed to determine whether the need for renewable 
energy would be overriding the need to protect the environment should the 
application be approved. 
 
A debate followed, where members discussed the level of impact of the 
proposals on the site itself and in particular on the AONB, and whether the 
scale of the proposals could be sufficiently mitigated through the screening 
proposed at short and longer distances. It was also raised that the quality grade 
of the land was unclear, and whether it was at a level where additional uses 
other than arable farming was encouraged. Members also raised whether the 
site would become permanent in future, although it was noted that grazing could 
continue on the site if solar panels were installed. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To REFUSE the application for the following reason: 
 
The site lies in open countryside within the setting of, and visible from, 
the Cranbourne Chase and West Wiltshire Downs Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty.  The proposal, by reason of its siting, scale and resulting 
prominence in views both from, and to, the Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty, would not achieve the fundamental aim of the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty which is to conserve its landscape and 
natural beauty.   
 
Although the proposal includes mitigation in the form of new hedge 
planting, this is considered insufficient to reduce the adverse impacts on 
the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  Those adverse impacts are, in 
particular, the visual impact of the closely arranged ranks of solar arrays 
which spread across a significant area of farmland on higher ground, and 
which would ‘read’ as a man-made, almost industrial intrusion in the 
otherwise natural landscape from which the Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty can be experienced and which can be experienced from the Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty.   
 

This is contrary to Core Policy 51 of the emerging Wiltshire Core Strategy 
which specifically refers to the relevance of the setting of Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, the spirit of ‘saved’ Policy C4 of the 



 
 

 

 
 
 

Salisbury District Local Plan, and Central Government planning policy set 
out in the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 115). 
 

The Committee took a recess from 1930-1935. 

 
 

107 14/07557/FUL - 10 Ventry Close, Salisbury, SP1 3ES 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Tony Allen spoke in objection to the application. 
Mrs Elizabeth Bec spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Bob Law spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Damian Thursby spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Peter Hughes spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr John Lindley, Chairman of the Salisbury City Council Planning and 
Transportation Committee, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The Area Development Manager presented a report which recommended that 
planning permission be approved. Key issues were stated to include the 
principal of development, particularly in lights of permitted development rights 
for some development in the garden of the existing property, the impact on 
residential amenity and the siting, scale and design of the proposal. It was 
confirmed that trees of sufficient height to screen views from the neighbouring 
Tower Mews development, were included as part of the application details. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer, and clarification was sought on the height and orientation of the 
application. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
The local Unitary Division Member, Councillor Bill Moss, then spoke in objection 
to the application, stating that the proposed plot was not suitable for another 
dwelling despite the understandable personal position of the applicants. 
 
A debate followed, where the Committee discussed whether another dwelling 
could be accommodated on the site, with particular attention to the amount of 
amenity space that would be available, or whether although the current 
applicants might find it acceptable, this constituted overdevelopment of the 
area. The character of properties in the area was assessed, with it noted that 
although all the properties were of a unique design, each had been designed to 
fit a distinct familial style, and it was considered whether the proposed dwelling 
was in character with that style.  
 
At the end of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To REFUSE  the application for the following reasons: 



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
1. The proposed development would be located in the side garden of an 

existing two storey property in Ventry Close.  The site slopes and is 
elevated above road level, and is prominent being close to the entry 
point to the Close.   

 
The proposal, by reason of the relatively large size of the proposed 
dwelling on the site, its positioning close to the roadside boundary, and 
the relatively small areas within the site proposed to provide amenity 
space/garden, would amount to an over-development of the site to the 
detriment of the character and appearance of the wider Ventry Close 
estate.  Furthermore, the proposed dwelling, by reason of its design 
and appearance, would be out of keeping with the grain and style of 
established development in Ventry Close.  

 
The development would therefore be contrary to ‘Saved’ Policies G2 
and D2 of the Salisbury District Local Plan and the guidance in the 
National Planning Policy Framework - Para 9, 56, 58 and 64.  

 
2. The development would be contrary to saved Policy R2 of the Salisbury 

District Local Plan, as provision for public open space has not been 
made.  

 
Informative: Reason 2 above can be overcome by the applicant entering 
into a Section 106 Agreement in respect of Policy R2.  
 
 

108 14/06726/OUT - Farmer Giles Farmstead, Teffont, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 
5QY 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Tony Allen spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr David Wood, Chairman of Teffont Parish Council, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The Area Development Manager presented the report which recommended that 
permission be delegated for approval subject to the applicant entering into 
planning obligation for the delivery of a financial contribution towards local 
recreation provision, and subject to the following conditions. Key issues were 
stated to include the principal of development and the sustainability of the 
proposal, which officers considered an improvement on the existing situation 
with many defunct buildings. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Details were sought on the size of the building plot and scale of 
the proposal, but it was stated as an outline application many details were not 
yet finalized, although it was around 600m². Other queries included the activity 
at the site, and whether the Farmer Giles attraction was ever in operation or had 
be wound down completely, and the number of lodges and caravans that could 
use the wider site. It was also confirmed that the application had been referred 



 
 

 

 
 
 

to Committee under delegated powers as the applicant was a relative of a 
Wiltshire Councillor.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 
The local Unitary Division Member, Councillor Bridget Wayman, then spoke in 
objection to the application, stating that the principle of constructing a new large 
house in the countryside was against policy, and the trade off of the unsightly 
car park and a few now unused buildings being removed was not sufficient. She 
also stated that the original permission for the lodges and caravans had been 
contingent upon the Farmer Giles business being in operation and the land 
should be restored as it was no longer operating.  
 
A debate followed, where the Committee discussed whether the employment 
land at the site was unviable and suitable for conversion to residential status, 
and whether the continued existence of multiple disused properties closer to the 
road meant that the improvement to the landscape from some removals 
sufficiently enhanced the area as a result. In response to queries it was also 
stated that the land was classified as a brownfield site, with attendant permitted 
development rights. Members also discussed the views of Wiltshire Councils 
Spatial Planning team and any traffic implications. 
 
 At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To REFUSE the application for the following reasons: 
 
1. The application site lies in open countryside and an Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty.  Within the countryside there is effectively 
a presumption against new residential development except in limited 
circumstances not relevant to this case.  This presumption is in the 
interests of sustainability and amenity.  It follows that as a matter of 
principle the proposal comprises unacceptable development.   
 
In terms of harm, the proposal would introduce a house and its 
curtilage with inevitable domestic paraphernalia, and these would be 
visually intrusive and alien in such an isolated and rural location, 
distant from other residential properties or any settlement.  By reason 
of their visibility and alien appearance, the house and its curtilage 
would detract from the wider appearance of the landscape, neither 
conserving nor enhancing its status as an Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty.  There are no exceptional circumstances which would outweigh 
the harm to the countryside and landscape.    
 
The proposal is, therefore, contrary to the principles of the settlement 
strategy set out in Policy CP1 of the South Wiltshire Core Strategy (and 
Policies CP1 and CP2 of the emerging Wiltshire Core Strategy) and 
‘Saved’ Policies C2 and C4 of the Salisbury District Local Plan, and the 



 
 

 

 
 
 

guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework – paragraphs 109 
and 115.   

 
2. The development would be contrary to saved Policy R2 of the Salisbury 

District Local Plan, as provision for public open space has not been 
made.  

 
Informative: Reason 2 above can be overcome by the applicant entering 
into a Section 106 Agreement in respect of Policy R2.  
 
 

109 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 9.15 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


